

No. 11-681

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————
PAMELA HARRIS, *et al.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

PAT QUINN, in his official capacity as Governor of the
State of Illinois, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.
—————

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
OF RESPONDENT PAT QUINN**
—————

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General
PAUL BERKS
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698
mscodro@atg.state.il.us

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Respondent Pat Quinn

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The First Question Presented Seeks Mere Error Correction On An Issue Arising Under Illinois Law And Is Otherwise Unworthy Of Certiorari Review	9
A. The Decision Below Is Limited To Illinois’ Regulatory Regime For Personal Assistants Working In The Program	10
B. The Seventh Circuit Did Not Err In Any Event, And Petitioners’ Claim That The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Abood</i> Or Other Decisions Of This Court Is Misplaced	14
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Holding That Certain Petitioners’ Claims Are Not Ripe Implicates No Conflict With Decisions Of This Court Or Lower Court Authority, And The Holding Is Correct On The Merits	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).	18, 19
<i>Evers v. Astrue</i> , 536 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2008).	20
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1992).	10, 16
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).	18, 19
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).	18, 19
<i>Ry. Employees’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).	6, 17
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).	10
--	----

Federal Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1.	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(1).	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(c)(2)(D).	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.	5
42 C.F.R. 447.15.	4

State Statutes and Regulations

5 ILCS 315/3(f)(iv) (2010).	4
5 ILCS 315/6(a) (2010).	5
5 ILCS 315/7 (2010).	4
20 ILCS 2405/3(f) (2010).	2, 4, 14
305 ILCS 5/5-1 (2010).	2
305 ILCS 5/5-5.5 (2010).	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

305 ILCS 5/5-5a (2010).....	2
405 ILCS 80/2-1 <i>et seq.</i> (2010).	8
59 Ill. Admin. Code § 117.100.....	8
59 Ill. Admin. Code § 117.240.....	8
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(b).	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(c).....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.30(u).	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 676.200.....	3, 4
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 677.40(d).	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 679.50(a).	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10(a).	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.10(c).....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.30.....	4
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 684.50.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(b)-(d).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(d)-(e).....	4
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(h).	4
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(h)(2).	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.10(h)(10).	4
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.20.....	3
89 Ill. Admin. Code § 686.40(a)-(b).....	4
Conn. Exec. Order 10	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 208.862(3).....	12
19 Mo. Code Regs. § 15-8.100(1)(S).	13
19 Mo. Code Regs. § 15-8.400.....	13
